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1. Please confirm that the Postal Service periodically restructures city carrier 
delivery routes.  
a. If confirmed, please confirm also that one of the goals of these 

restructurings is to assure that on a city carrier route, mail delivery and the 
associated activities performed by a letter carrier can generally be 
completed within a normal workday.  If not confirmed, please explain why 
these restructurings are carried out.  In either case, please explain the 
criteria used to determine when and whether to restructure a route.  
Include in your response the target number or range of street hours per 
route.  

b. If confirmed, please confirm that one of the factors that can give rise to the 
need to restructure a delivery route is a change in mail volume.  That is, 
growth in the volume of mail to be delivered can give rise to a situation in 
which mail delivery and its associated activities may require more than a 
normal workday, and, conversely, declines in mail volume can give rise to 
a situation in which mail delivery and its associated activities may require 
less than a normal workday.  If not confirmed, explain.  

 

RESPONSE: 

Confirmed. 

a. Confirmed. One goal of restructuring city carrier routes is to ensure that 

delivery routes can be completed within a normal workday. The Postal 

Service targets between 7.75 and 8.25 total hours per route. However, the 

more common occurrence is that entire ZIP codes require restructuring 

due to growth in delivery points and territorial movements within those ZIP 

codes.  

b.  Confirmed. Though volume fluctuations are one factor that can result in 

route restructuring, the number of delivery points, economic development, 

changes in demographics, and even changes in staffing are also key 

factors that give rise to the need of restructuring delivery routes.



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO 
CHAIRMAN’S INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 4 

 
 

 

 

2. Please refer to the report of Professor Michael D. Bradley, “On the Estimation of 
a Top-Down Model for City Carrier Street Time,” attached to Petition of The 
United States Postal Service for the Initiation of a Proceeding to Consider 
Proposed Changes in Analytical Principles (Proposal One), Dkt. No. RM 2022-3 
(Jan. 5, 2022) (the “Bradley Report” or “Professor Bradley’s Report”).  On Page 
41, Professor Bradley’s Report states that there are 973 ZIP codes in the final 
analysis dataset.  
a. In how many of those ZIP codes were routes restructured during 2019?  
b. How many routes in each such ZIP code were restructured? 
c. In how many of the ZIP codes have routes been restructured since the 

end of 2019? 
 

RESPONSE: 

 

The Postal Service does not maintain historical data about route restructuring, primarily 

because the concept may have varying definitions.  However, data are available to 

make comparisons in a route’s base street time from one year to the next, which 

perhaps could be considered an indicator of a route restructuring.  For the purposes of 

responding to this question, a route is considered to be restructured if its base street 

time changed by more than 30 minutes from one year to the next.  Average daily street 

time per route exceeds 6 hours, so a change of at least 30 minutes is a reasonable 

benchmark to use to determine if a route has been restructured. 

a.  198 ZIP Codes (out of the 973 ZIP Codes cited in the question) include at 

least one route that was restructured in FY 2019. 
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b.  For FY 2019, in the ZIP Codes identified in the response to part a, 726 

routes were restructured. The 726 restructured routes represent 

approximate 5.4 percent of the routes included in final analysis data set. 

c.   Since FY 2019, 187 ZIP Codes (out of the 973 ZIP Codes) experienced 

restructuring of routes based on the criterion specified above. 
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3. Please confirm that the Postal Service will periodically evaluate a city carrier 

delivery route, measuring the time required for the carrier to complete the route, 
in order to assess the need to restructure the route in order to assure that the 
route can generally be completed within a normal work day.  
a. If confirmed, please explain the factors that would determine the day of 

the week on which such an evaluation might take place.  
b. If confirmed, please indicate whether or not there is any particular day of 

the week, or set of days of the week, that are regarded by the Postal 
Service as better or preferred days on which to carry out such an 
evaluation. 

 

RESPONSE: 

 

Confirmed. The Postal Service strives to perform a full Form 3999 route evaluation for 

every route each year. 

a. The type of route, reason for the route inspection, and EAS employee 

(i.e., Postmasters and Supervisors) availability are all factors. 

b. Wednesdays are typically preferred days for residential routes because 

they tend to illustrate a more average volume day. Business routes will 

typically have route evaluations on Monday and Saturday to provide 

coverage for more extreme potential volume fluctuations. Depending on 

the specific routes, inspections on Monday, Wednesday, and Friday may 

be needed to find the base workhours needed for a route. A specific route 

inspection, called a Utility or Replacement inspection, is used to establish 
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a baseline for a 6th day carrier.1 This type of inspection would be 

performed on the day of the week that the 6th day carrier works. 

 

 

1 A 6th day carrier is a city carrier that covers the route on the regular carrier’s day off. 
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4. Please consider a hypothetical situation in which, due to a sharp increase in 

volume, it becomes necessary to split a city carrier route into two new routes 
served by the same local delivery unit.  Please confirm that in such a situation 
the total amount of time spent traveling between the local delivery unit and the 
delivery routes by the two carriers serving the two new routes would be greater 
than the total amount of time spent traveling between the local delivery unit and 
the old route by the carrier serving the old route.  If not confirmed, please explain. 
  

RESPONSE: 

 

Confirmed. 
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𝑖 

𝑖𝑡 

 
5. On Page 88, Professor Bradley’s Report states that “there is a possibility that 

they are correlated with the various volume variables and, if so, the estimated 
coefficients on the volume variables will be biased.”  How does Professor Bradley 
distinguish between situations in which (a) street time is influenced by 
unobserved characteristics of ZIP codes that happen to be correlated with 
volume levels, and (b) street time is influenced by average volume levels in a ZIP 
code?  
 

RESPONSE: 

 

The discussion on page 88 relates to the correlated random effects version of the top-

down model. That model can be expressed mathematically as:   

 

 

In this top-down model,  represents the street hours for the ith ZIP Code in period t. 

The  are the volumes, and their squares, which vary both across ZIP Codes and 

through time, the are the observed heterogenous variables, like the number of boxes 

or the indicator of congestion, the  are the unobserved heterogeneity terms, and the 

𝜀𝑖𝑡 are the stochastic error terms. The impacts of volumes on street time are captured by 

the β coefficients and the impact of the unobserved heterogeneity characteristics are 

captured by .  If the  are uncorrelated with the volumes, then there is no estimation 
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problem because the volume effects will be accurately captured by the β coefficients 

and the unobserved effects will be incorporated in the equation’s error term.  However, 

if the  are correlated with the volumes, then the β coefficients may be biased and 

would reflect both the effect of volumes and the effect of unobserved heterogeneity.  To 

mitigate this bias, the correlated random effects model explicitly incorporates the 

correlation between the two by specifying that the unobserved effects can be related, in 

part, to average volumes: 

 

In this equation, the γ coefficients capture the part of unobserved characteristics 

correlated with volume and the  capture the remaining part that is not.  Substituting 

this expression into the original equation yields: 

 

 

 

This equation demonstrates that any impact of unobserved cross-section effects on 

street hours coming through correlation with average volumes is captured by the γ 

coefficients and the  capture the remaining effects. The impact on street hours of any 

changes in the volume in a ZIP Code that cause a change in the average volume would 

be captured by the estimated β coefficients.
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6. On Page 94, Professor Bradley’s Report states that “[t]he correlated random 
effects model also produces evidence on whether the pooled model suffers from 
unobserved heterogeneity which is correlated with volume.  If so, the variabilities 
estimated by the pooled model are biased.”  How does Professor Bradley 
distinguish between situations in which (a) street time is influenced by 
unobserved characteristics of time periods that happen to be correlated with 
volume levels, and (b) street time is influenced by volume levels?  
 

RESPONSE: 

 

When the top-down correlated random effects model is expanded to include time 

effects, its specification looks like: 

 

The impacts of volume on street time are captured by the β coefficients and the impacts 

of unobserved time period effects on street time are captured by the  coefficients. 
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7. The Bradley Report notes that the volume of mail delivered on Mondays tends to 

be significantly higher than the volume of mail delivered on other days of the 
week.  In light of this difference, please comment upon and describe any 
differences in city carrier delivery operations between Mondays and other days of 
the week.  In particular: 
a. Are there any differences in city carrier scheduling between Mondays and 

other days of the week?  If so, please describe.  
b. On walk and park-and-loop routes, are there any differences in the 

amounts of mail carried by the carrier during walks between Mondays and 
other days of the week?  If so, please describe.  

c. On walk routes, are there any differences in the number of relay box visits 
between Mondays and other days of the week?  If so, please describe.  

d. On park-and-loop routes are there any differences in the number or 
locations of parking stops between Mondays and other days of the week?  
If so, please describe. 

 

RESPONSE: 

 

a.  No. There are no differences in city carrier scheduling between days of the 

week. 

b. Yes.  As with all route types, Monday has a slightly higher volume even for 

park and loop routes. However, the proportional volume differences 

across days of the week would not be different between route types. 

c. Depending on the type of route and the amount of extra volume, a carrier 

may have to visit a relay box more than once. The number of individual 

boxes would not change. 

d.  The potential exists. It is possible that a high flat volume, or the addition 

of a third bundle, could add an additional park stop.  
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8. On Page 97, Professor Bradley’s Report discusses the incremental street time 

associated with the delivery of three additional FSS pieces.  Specifically, 
Professor Bradley states that “This additional type of delivery would require the 
carrier to take the 3 flats out of the FSS container and insert them in the box.”  Is 
it the Postal Service’s opinion that the only incremental street time associated 
with an increase of FSS volume is the time required “to take the…flats out of the 
FSS container and insert them in the box”?  Please explain your response.  
 

RESPONSE: 

 

The cited discussion relates to the marginal street time, which is associated with small 

changes in volume.  The marginal street time being described is the additional time 

incurred for an additional FSS piece when other mailpieces are already being delivered 

and would only consist of removing the mailpiece from the container and inserting it into 

a box. 
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9. On Page 98, Professor Bradley’s Report discusses the incremental street time 

associated with the delivery of an additional in-receptacle parcel.  Specifically, 
Professor Bradley states that “[t]he additional actions required of the carrier are 
to select the small parcel from the parcel container and place it in the mailbox….”  
Is it the Postal Service’s opinion that the only incremental street time associated 
with an additional in-receptacle parcel is the time required “to select the small 
parcel from the parcel container and place it in the mailbox”?  Please explain 
your response.  
 

RESPONSE: 

The cited discussion relates to the marginal street time, which is associated with small 

changes in volume.  The marginal street time being described is the additional time 

incurred for an additional in-receptacle parcel piece when other mailpieces are already 

being delivered and would only consist of removing the mailpiece from the container 

and inserting it into a box. 
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10. Considering all possible city carrier route/delivery day combinations over the 

course of a year, in approximately what fraction of the cases is to possible to 
deliver all in a single pass through the route, stopping at each delivery point no 
more than once?  To the extent that the answer to this question varies by route 
type (walk, park-and-loop, mounted), please provide route type specific 
estimates.  
 

RESPONSE: 

 

City carrier routes are designed so that every delivery point can be reached each 

delivery day in a single pass. That usually occurs, but the types of factors discussed in 

response to Question 11 of this Information Request can cause that not to occur.  The 

Postal Service, however, has no estimate for the fraction of instances in which, 

systemwide over the course of a year, those types of factors might prevent achievement 

of all deliveries in one pass.  
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11. What circumstances might commonly arise to prevent a carrier from delivering all 

the mail for the day in a single pass through the route?  To the extent that the 
answer to this question varies by route type (walk, park-and-loop, mounted), 
please provide route-type specific responses. 
 

RESPONSE: 

 

While most mail is delivered on a single pass through a route, staffing difficulties would 

be a main driver for a route being unable to be completed in a single pass.  Traffic, 

accidents, work hour restrictions, lack of access, emergencies, weather events, 

unusually high volume, or unusually heavy parcels could all also be contributing factors. 

None of these events seem to gravitate towards a certain route type or another. 
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12. If a second pass through the route is needed to complete a day’s mail delivery, 

under what circumstances will that second pass be carried out by the original 
letter carrier?  
 

RESPONSE: 

 

A full second pass of a route is rarely, if ever performed. The more likely case is that the 

carrier is required to perform a second trip, which would only touch on a smaller number 

of repeated delivery points. The circumstance of the need for a second trip and the 

original carrier’s schedule and work requirements would need to be considered to make 

the determination on whether the original carrier would perform the second trip. If the 

second trip would not push the original carrier into overtime, they would perform the 

second trip. If the second trip would place the original carrier in a position to start 

incurring overtime, and the carrier were on the work assignment list or overtime desired 

list, the original carrier would perform the second trip. 2 

 

 

2 The work assignment list is a listing of carriers who are willing to work overtime if it is 
on his or her regular assigned route. The overtime desired list is a listing of carriers who 
are willing to work overtime in any area that management may need.  
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13. Under what circumstances will that second pass be carried out by a different 

individual?  
 

RESPONSE: 

 

As previously stated, a full second pass of a route is rarely, if ever, performed, and the 

situation to discuss here is a carrier delivering to a small subset of delivery points.  In 

instances where the original carrier is on work restriction, they would not perform the 

second pass and another carrier would be assigned. 3  If the second trip would push the 

carrier into overtime and the carrier is not on the work assignment list or the overtime 

desired list, the second trip would be performed by another carrier. If the second trip 

would push the carrier into penalty overtime and other carriers are listed on the overtime 

desired list then another carrier would perform the second trip. If only one or two 

delivery points need to be visited, or the carrier has already left the office and calling the 

original carrier back to the office would be impractical or inefficient another carrier may 

perform the second trip. 

 

 

3 Work restriction indicates a work status where an individual has been medically 
advised to work only a certain number of hours or limit the amount of physical activity. 
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14. Under what circumstances will the time associated with a second pass be 

clocked to the regular delivery route? 
 

RESPONSE: 

 

Typically, when the time for the second trip can be attributed entirely to that route, it will 

be clocked to the regular delivery route. 
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15. Under what circumstances will the time associated with a second pass be 

clocked to a special purpose route?  
 

RESPONSE: 

 

The second trip will be clocked to LDC 23, when a special purpose route carrier is 

delivering the second trip volume along with delivering other mail that was not destined 

for the original route. For example, an LDC 23 carrier may be delivering on multiple 

other routes, or the second pass could occur on an established LDC 23 parcel route. 
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16. When the time associated with a second pass is coded as SPR, what 
mechanisms, policies, and/or procedures guarantee that pieces delivered on the 
second pass are not counted as DOIS volume for the regular carrier route? 
 

RESPONSE: 

 

During peak periods and when static and dynamic routing are being used, pieces from 

multiple routes are delivered under LDC 23, operation 737. In this situation, the parcels 

are reassigned during the Arrival at Unit (AAU) scan. However, please note that in 

estimating both the top-down model and the variabilities in the previous SPR case, the 

Postal Service did not use the parcel counts from DOIS. Instead, it used the actual scan 

information paired with the employee clocking information to determine the parcel 

volumes. 

 

 



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO 
CHAIRMAN’S INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 4 

 
 

 

  
17. With the exception of collection volumes, there are six volume-based cost drivers 

in Professor Bradley’s proposed model: DPS, cased mail, sequenced mail, FSS, 
in-receptacle parcels, and deviation parcels plus accountables.  For each of 
those six mail streams, please provide the average pieces per ZIP code-day 
delivered on regular letter routes for each calendar year between 2016 and 2021.  
Alternatively this information can be provided at the fiscal year level.  Please 
provide these data either for the universe of all city carrier ZIP codes, or 
alternatively for the 973 ZIP codes used by Professor Bradley in his analysis.  
 

RESPONSE: 

 

The national annual average volume for each bundle type is presented in the below 

table. The information is provided using the national City Carrier Cost System (CCCS) 

estimates of bundle volume provided in each year’s ACR Folder 32, I-Forms divided by 

the number of total ZIP Code delivery days provided by DOIS. 

 

Average Volume per ZIP Code Day 

Year Cased Mail DPS FSS Parcel DevPar Sequenced 

FY2021            4,286     15,221     424       644         493              1,286  

FY2020            4,193     14,924     493       647         508              1,350  

FY2019            4,731     16,694     666       551         441              1,574  

FY2018            5,047     17,345     722       562         443              1,558  

FY2017            5,294     17,702     763       511         441              1,600  

FY2016            5,425     18,475     791       454         408              1,743  
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18. Please confirm that under Proposal One, the final variabilities proposed by 

Professor Bradley would be used for the next several years, and that there would 
be no adjustment to these variabilities until another rule-making docket is 
initiated. 
 

RESPONSE: 

 

The Postal Service is unable to predict, if adopted, how long the Proposal One 

variabilities would continue to be applied.  Given that there are no automatic updating 

features incorporated into this Proposal, however, it seems to be the case that any 

subsequent adjustments would require a further rulemaking. 

 



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO 
CHAIRMAN’S INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 4 

 
 

 

  
19. Please refer to CS06&7-Public-FY21-TopDown.xlsx, which was provided in 

USPS-RM2022-3-1. On tab <<7.0.4.1>> cell D13 indicates that the total accrued 
street time costs (including SPR relay) on letter routes in FY21 was $12.921 
billion.  
a. Please provide this total broken out by month.  If this is not possible, 

please explain. 
b. Please provide this total broken out by day of the week.  If this is not 

possible, please explain.  
 

RESPONSE: 

 

The Postal Service has not identified any need for the breakouts requested, and thus 

has not previously developed such breakouts for its own use.  To be responsive to the 

instant question, however, efforts were undertaken to generate the requested 

breakouts, and the results are provided in the workbook electronically attached to this 

response.   These breakouts are based on dollar-weighted tallies for street-time from 

IOCS, normalized to the total annual costs for street time reported in CS06&7-Public-

FY21-TopDown.xlsx.  The Postal Service, however, has not evaluated the reliability of 

these breakouts. 

 

 

 
 


